

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sagebrush Resources, LLC,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	Supreme Court No. 20130080
Daryl Peterson, Larry Peterson, and Galen Peterson,	)	
	)	
	)	
Defendants/Appellees.	)	
	)	

Appeal from Judgment Entered on December 26, 2012  
Case No. 05-2011-cv-00064  
County of Bottineau, Northeast Judicial District  
The Honorable Michael Sturdevant, Presiding

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT SAGEBRUSH RESOURCES, LLC**

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Lawrence Bender, ND Bar #03908  
Amy L. De Kok, ND Bar #06973  
Michael D. Schoepf, ND Bar #07076  
200 North 3rd Street, Suite 150  
P. O. Box 1855  
Bismarck, ND 58502-1855  
Phone: (701) 221-4020  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
Sagebrush Resources, LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....5

LAW AND ARGUMENT .....10

I. Statement of the Standard of Review .....10

II. The District Court Abused its Discretion when it Concluded that the Petersons Were Entitled to Costs and Attorney’s Fees Because the Claims Asserted in the Complaint Were “Frivolous” and “Not Made in Good Faith” .....11

    A. Sagebrush’s Claims Were Not Frivolous Under N.D.C.C. § 28-26-01 .....12

    B. An Award of Costs and Attorney’s Fees Under N.D.C.C. § 28-26-31 Is Not Justified on this Record .....18

III. The Attorney’s Fees Claimed by the Petersons Are Not Reasonable .....19

CONCLUSION.....21

ADDENDUM .....ADD-1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Paragraph

**STATE CASES**

**North Dakota Supreme Court Cases**

*Adams v. Canterra Petroleum, Inc.*, 439 N.W.2d 540 (N.D. 1989) ..... 35

*City of Fargo v. Malme*, 2008 ND 172, 756 N.W.2d 197 ..... 25, 28

*Deacon’s Dev., LLP v. Lamb*, 2006 ND 172, 719 N.W.2d 379 ..... 26

*Dixon v. McKenzie Cnty. Grazing Ass’n*, 2004 ND 40, 675 N.W.2d 414 ..... 25

*Hartleib v. Simes*, 2009 ND 205, 776 N.W.2d 217 ..... 25

*Hughes v. N.D. Crime Victims Reparations Bd.*, 246 N.W.2d 774 (N.D. 1976) ..... 44

*Hunt Oil Co. v. Kerbaugh*, 283 N.W.2d 131 (N.D. 1979) ..... 31, 32, 34

*Negaard v. Negaard*, 2005 ND 96, 696 N.W.2d 498 ..... 25

*Olander Contracting Co. v. Gail Wachter Inv.*, 2003 ND 100, 663 N.W.2d 204 .... 25

*Peterson v. Zerr*, 477 N.W.2d 230 (N.D. 1991) ..... 26, 28

*Shull v. Walcker*, 2009 ND 142, 770 N.W.2d 274 ..... 25

*Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic, P.C.*, 467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991) ..... 28

*Strand v. Cass County*, 2008 ND 149, 753 N.W.2d 872 ..... 25, 26, 28

*US Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Arnold*, 2001 ND 130, 631 N.W.2d 150 ..... 25

*Westchem v. Engel*, 300 N.W.2d 856 (N.D. 1980) ..... 37

**Other State Cases**

*General Crude Oil Co. v. Aiken*, 344 S.W.2d 668 (Tex. 1961) ..... 33

*Getty Oil Co. v. Royal*, 422 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. Ct. Civ. App. 1967) ..... 33

*Mingo Oil Producers v. Kamp Cattle Co.*, 776 P.2d 736 (Wyo. 1989) ..... 33

<i>Pure Oil Co. v. Gear</i> , 83 P.2d 389 (Okla. 1938) .....	33
<i>Sanford v. Arjay Oil Co.</i> , 686 P.2d 566 (Wyo. 1984) .....	33
<i>Warren Petroleum Corp. v. Martin</i> , 271 S.W.2d 410 (Tex. 1954) .....	33

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Ayeni v. Mottola</i> , 35 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	44

**STATE STATUTES AND RULES**

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-01 .....	3, 25, 26, 28
N.D.C.C. § 28-26-31 .....	3, 25, 26, 37, 39, 40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

75 Am. Jur. 2d Trespass § 10 .....	35
